BOARD OF
BUILDING AND SAFETY
COMMISSIONERS
___
MARSHA L. BROWN
PRESIDENT
 VAN AMBATIELOS
VICE-PRESIDENT

volume ratio of hardener-to-resin. The SET adhesive is
packaged in different cartridge systems, each bearing a
different model designation: SET 1.7, SET22, SET56,
SET-PAC, and SET-PAC-EZ. Simpson Strong-Tie SET
adhesive has a shelf life of two years from date of
manufacture in unopened, side-by-side SET 1.7, SET22,
and SET56 cartridge systems when stored in a dry
environment at storage temperatures between 45°F (7°C)
and 90°F (32°C). An unopened SET-PAC cartridge and an
unopened SET-PAC-EZ coaxial cartridge have an 18-
month shelf life from date of manufacture when stored
under the same conditions.
3.2.1 SET 1.7 Cartridge: The SET 1.7 cartridge consists
of the SET epoxy adhesive as described in Section 3.2,
packaged in dual side-by-side, 1.7-ounce (0.05 liter)
cartridges.
3.2.2 SET22 and SET56 Cartridges: The SET22 and
SET56 cartridges consist of the SET epoxy adhesive as
described in Section 3.2. The SET22 and SET56 are
packaged in dual side-by-side, 22-ounce and 56-ounce
(0.65 and 1.66 liter) cartridges, respectively.
3.2.3 SET-PAC Cartridge: The SET-PAC cartridge
consists of the SET epoxy adhesive as described in
Section 3.2, packaged in a single, 10-ounce (0.30 liter)
cartridge, having an internal divider that maintains the 1-to-
1 volume ratio of hardener to resin.
3.2.4 SET-PAC-EZ Cartridge: The SET-PAC-EZ
cartridge consists of the SET epoxy adhesive as described
in Section 3.2, packaged in a coaxial, 8.5-ounce (0.25 liter)
dual-component cartridge system.
3.3 Screen Tubes:
3.3.1 Simpson Strong-Tie Opti-Mesh™ Plastic Screen
Tube: The Opti-Mesh plastic screen tubes are used in
hollow (ungrouted) concrete masonry walls and
unreinforced brick masonry walls, described in Sections
4.2.2 and 4.2.4, respectively, of this report. In unreinforced
brick masonry walls, the Opti-Mesh plastic screen tubes
are permitted for use in configurations A and B only (Figure
5). The tubes are plastic and consist of an integral cap,
flanges, an open mesh collar, and a black plastic mesh
tube.
288623
Cross-Out
288623
Text Box
*
288623
Text Box
*DELETED BY THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES
288623
Text Box
*
ESR-1772  |  Most Widely Accepted and Trusted Page 2 of 12
3.3.2 Steel Screen Tube: The steel screen tubes are for
use only in unreinforced brick masonry walls as described
in Section 4.2.4 of this report. The tubes, consisting of 60
mesh carbon steel wire screen, are open at one end and
closed at the other. The outside diameter of the steel
screen tubes used with the threaded rods or rebar
specified in Sections 4.2.4.1.1, 4.2.4.1.2, and 4.2.4.1.3 of
this report is 31/32 inch (24.6 mm).
3.4 Threaded Rods:
Threaded anchor rods, having diameters from 3/8 inch to
11/4 inches (9.5 to 31.8 mm), shall be carbon steel
conforming to ASTM A 307, Grade C, or ASTM A 193,
Grade B7; or stainless steel conforming to ASTM F 593,
Alloy Group 1, Type 304, Condition CW.
3.5 Deformed Reinforcing Bar (Rebar):
Deformed steel rebars, having sizes from No. 4 to No. 11,
shall conform to ASTM A 615, A 616, A 617, A 706, or
A767.
3.6 Grout-filled Concrete Masonry:
When prism tests are required, the compressive strength